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To the Board of Directors
Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc.
Panama City, Florida

Independent Accountant’s Compilation Report

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc.,
which comprise the statements of financial position as of March 31, 2025 and 2024, and the related
statements of activity for the three months then ended in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America. We have performed a compilation engagement in
accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the
Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the financial
statements nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of
the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion,
nor provide any form of assurance on these financial statements.

Management has elected to omit substantially all the disclosures and the statements of cash flows
required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. If the omitted
disclosures and the statements of cash flows were included in the financial statements, they might
influence the user’s conclusions about the Company’s financial position, results of operations, and cash
flows. Accordingly, the financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about
such matters.

The supplementary budgets and schedule of committed funds information is presented for purposes of
additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the
responsibility of management. The supplementary information was subject to our compilation
engagement. We have not audited or reviewed the supplementary information and do not express an
opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on such information.

Panama City, Florida
April 23, 2025



As of Mar 31, 2025 As of Mar 31, 2024 (PY)
ASSETS

   Current Assets

      Bank Accounts

         Centennial Bank - Checking 150,399.24 389,882.92

         Centennial Bank - MM 103,095.57 104,644.75

         Florida Prime 617,277,834.89 589,247,327.36

      Total Bank Accounts 617,531,329.70$ 589,741,855.03$
      Other Current Assets

         Prepaid Fund Distribution - 2,970,399.40

      Total Other Current Assets -$ 2,970,399.40$
   Total Current Assets 617,531,329.70$ 592,712,254.43$
   Other Assets

      Prepaid Expenses 26,418.69 26,392.80

   Total Other Assets 26,418.69$ 26,392.80$
TOTAL ASSETS 617,557,748.39$ 592,738,647.23$

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

   Liabilities

      Current Liabilities

         Accounts Payable

            Accounts Payable (A/P) 59,417.00 50,368.14

            Fund Distribution Payable 7,504,417.98 4,926,409.29

         Total Accounts Payable 7,563,834.98$ 4,976,777.43$
         Credit Cards

            Centennial Visa - 29.66

         Total Credit Cards -$ 29.66$
         Other Current Liabilities

            Payroll Liabilities

               Federal Taxes (941/944) 3,467.92 3,230.21

            Total Payroll Liabilities 3,467.92$ 3,230.21$
         Total Other Current Liabilities 3,467.92$ 3,230.21$
      Total Current Liabilities 7,567,302.90$ 4,980,037.30$
   Total Liabilities 7,567,302.90$ 4,980,037.30$
   Equity

      Designated

         Bay County 192,713,618.42 144,721,139.65

         Escambia County 133,539,516.00 113,278,644.00

         Okaloosa County 47,593,557.99 25,033,225.00

         Santa Rosa 34,296,322.00 17,349,930.00

         Supplemental 10,752,480.90 396,000.00

         Wakulla County 19,827,392.00 9,727,392.00

         Walton  County 4,504,337.00 -

      Total Designated 443,227,224.31$ 310,506,330.65$
      Restricted for Administrative Costs 4,557,896.55 4,859,750.64

      Restricted for Individual Counties

         Escambia 2,729,982.07 11,875,023.27

         Franklin 25,842,352.18 26,291,832.46

         Gulf 24,978,572.12 23,960,395.65

         Okaloosa - 17,406,773.61

         Santa Rosa 3,160,477.80 7,110,681.87

         Wakulla 5,352,051.18 16,426,449.05

         Walton 28,015,199.93 26,081,221.81

      Total Restricted for Individual Counties 90,078,635.28$ 129,152,377.72$
      Undesignated 66,732,359.72 135,352,964.01

      Net Revenue 5,394,329.63 7,887,186.91

   Total Equity 609,990,445.49$ 587,758,609.93$
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 617,557,748.39$ 592,738,647.23$

Total

Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc.
Statement of Financial Position

As of March 31, 2025 and 2024

See Accountant's Compilation Report.
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Mar 2025 Mar 2024 (PY)
Revenue

   Interest Income 2,362,951.82 2,759,401.42

Total Revenue 2,362,951.82$ 2,759,401.42$
Gross Profit 2,362,951.82$ 2,759,401.42$
Expenditures

   Administrative

      Accounting & Auditing 18,491.00 12,189.00

      Computer 1,163.33 1,087.65

      Economic Advisor 10,643.33 10,333.33

      Grants Evaluation Costs 32,417.23 18,963.53

      Insurance 3,302.34 3,299.10

      Legal & Professional Services 9,166.67 9,166.67

      Office Space Rent 1,000.00 1,000.00

      Payroll Expenses

         Executive Director 10,666.67 10,000.00

         Taxes 816.00 765.00

      Total Payroll Expenses 11,482.67$ 10,765.00$
      Phone, Technology, Meeting Expenses 305.67 230.67

      Program Administration 10,000.00 9,343.33

      Special Legal Services 8,333.33 8,333.33

      Website 1,000.00 1,000.00

      Wire Fees 30.00 30.00

   Total Administrative 107,335.57$ 85,741.61$
   Funds Distributed 1,231,978.39

Total Expenditures 1,339,313.96$ 85,741.61$
Net Operating Revenue 1,023,637.86$ 2,673,659.81$
Net Revenue 1,023,637.86$ 2,673,659.81$

Total

Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc.
Statement of Activity

For the Months Ended March 31, 2025 and 2024

See Accountant's Compilation Report.
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Jan - Mar, 2025 Jan - Mar, 2024 (PY)
Revenue

   Interest Income 6,908,493.09 8,132,560.15

Total Revenue 6,908,493.09$ 8,132,560.15$
Gross Profit 6,908,493.09$ 8,132,560.15$
Expenditures

   Administrative

      Accounting & Auditing 38,178.00 24,170.00

      Computer 3,470.08 3,233.65

      Economic Advisor 31,309.99 30,999.99

      Grants Evaluation Costs 74,478.42 57,294.67

      Insurance 9,907.02 9,897.30

      Legal & Professional Services 27,500.01 27,500.01

      Office Space Rent 3,000.00 3,000.00

      Office Supplies 550.20 260.44

      Payroll Expenses

         Executive Director 32,000.01 30,000.00

         Taxes 2,448.00 2,295.00

      Total Payroll Expenses 34,448.01$ 32,295.00$
      Phone, Technology, Meeting Expenses 917.01 692.01

      Program Administration 30,000.00 28,029.99

      Special Legal Services 24,999.99 24,999.99

      Travel & Per Diem for Staff 381.34 (44.81)

      Website 3,000.00 3,000.00

      Wire Fees 45.00 45.00

   Total Administrative 282,185.07$ 245,373.24$
   Funds Distributed 1,231,978.39 -

Total Expenditures 1,514,163.46$ 245,373.24$
Net Operating Revenue 5,394,329.63$ 7,887,186.91$
Net Revenue 5,394,329.63$ 7,887,186.91$

Total

Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc.
Statement of Activity

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025 & 2024

See Accountant's Compilation Report.
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Escambia Restricted Admin Undesignated TOTAL
Revenue

   Interest Income 2,362,951.82 2,362,951.82

Total Revenue -$ -$ 2,362,951.82$ 2,362,951.82$
Gross Profit -$ -$ 2,362,951.82$ 2,362,951.82$
Expenditures

   Administrative

      Accounting & Auditing 18,491.00 18,491.00

      Computer 1,163.33 1,163.33

      Economic Advisor 10,643.33 10,643.33

      Grants Evaluation Costs 32,417.23 - 32,417.23

      Insurance 3,302.34 3,302.34

      Legal & Professional Services 9,166.67 9,166.67

      Office Space Rent 1,000.00 1,000.00

      Payroll Expenses

         Executive Director 10,666.67 10,666.67

         Taxes 816.00 816.00

      Total Payroll Expenses -$ -$ 11,482.67$ 11,482.67$
      Phone, Technology, Meeting Expenses 305.67 305.67

      Program Administration 10,000.00 10,000.00

      Special Legal Services 8,333.33 8,333.33

      Website 1,000.00 1,000.00

      Wire Fees 30.00 30.00

   Total Administrative -$ 32,417.23$ 74,918.34$ 107,335.57$
   Funds Distributed 1,231,978.39 - - 1,231,978.39

Total Expenditures 1,231,978.39$ 32,417.23$ 74,918.34$ 1,339,313.96$
Net Operating Revenue (1,231,978.39)$ (32,417.23)$ 2,288,033.48$ 1,023,637.86$
Net Revenue (1,231,978.39)$ (32,417.23)$ 2,288,033.48$ 1,023,637.86$

Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc.
Statement of Activity by Class

For the Month Ended March 31, 2025

See Accountant's Compilation Report.
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Escambia
Restricted

Admin Undesignated TOTAL
Revenue

   Interest Income 6,908,493.09 6,908,493.09
Total Revenue -$ -$ 6,908,493.09$ 6,908,493.09$
Gross Profit -$ -$ 6,908,493.09$ 6,908,493.09$
Expenditures

   Administrative

      Accounting & Auditing 38,178.00 38,178.00
      Computer 3,470.08 3,470.08
      Economic Advisor 31,309.99 31,309.99
      Grants Evaluation Costs 74,478.42 - 74,478.42
      Insurance 9,907.02 9,907.02
      Legal & Professional Services 27,500.01 27,500.01
      Office Space Rent 3,000.00 3,000.00
      Office Supplies 550.20 550.20
      Payroll Expenses

         Executive Director 32,000.01 32,000.01
         Taxes 2,448.00 2,448.00
      Total Payroll Expenses -$ -$ 34,448.01$ 34,448.01$
      Phone, Technology, Meeting Expenses 917.01 917.01
      Program Administration 30,000.00 30,000.00
      Special Legal Services 24,999.99 24,999.99
      Travel & Per Diem for Staff 381.34 381.34
      Website 3,000.00 3,000.00
      Wire Fees 45.00 45.00
   Total Administrative -$ 74,478.42$ 207,706.65$ 282,185.07$
   Funds Distributed 1,231,978.39 - - 1,231,978.39
Total Expenditures 1,231,978.39$ 74,478.42$ 207,706.65$ 1,514,163.46$
Net Operating Revenue (1,231,978.39)$ (74,478.42)$ 6,700,786.44$ 5,394,329.63$
Net Revenue (1,231,978.39)$ (74,478.42)$ 6,700,786.44$ 5,394,329.63$

Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc.
Statement of Activity by Class
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025

See Accountants Compilation Report.
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Restricted
Admin Undesignated TOTAL

Revenue

   Interest Income 2,759,401.42 2,759,401.42

Total Revenue -$ 2,759,401.42$ 2,759,401.42$
Gross Profit -$ 2,759,401.42$ 2,759,401.42$
Expenditures

   Administrative

      Accounting & Auditing 12,189.00 12,189.00

      Computer 1,087.65 1,087.65

      Economic Advisor 10,333.33 10,333.33

      Grants Evaluation Costs 18,963.53 - 18,963.53

      Insurance 3,299.10 3,299.10

      Legal & Professional Services 9,166.67 9,166.67

      Office Space Rent 1,000.00 1,000.00

      Payroll Expenses

         Executive Director 10,000.00 10,000.00

         Taxes 765.00 765.00

      Total Payroll Expenses -$ 10,765.00$ 10,765.00$
      Phone, Technology, Meeting Expenses 230.67 230.67

      Program Administration 9,343.33 9,343.33

      Special Legal Services 8,333.33 8,333.33

      Website 1,000.00 1,000.00

      Wire Fees 30.00 30.00

   Total Administrative 18,963.53$ 66,778.08$ 85,741.61$
Total Expenditures 18,963.53$ 66,778.08$ 85,741.61$
Net Operating Revenue (18,963.53)$ 2,692,623.34$ 2,673,659.81$
Net Revenue (18,963.53)$ 2,692,623.34$ 2,673,659.81$

Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc.
Statement of Activity by Class

For the Month Ended March 31, 2024

  See Accountant's Compilation Report.
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Restricted
Admin Undesignated TOTAL

Revenue

   Interest Income 8,132,560.15 8,132,560.15
Total Revenue -$ 8,132,560.15$ 8,132,560.15$
Gross Profit -$ 8,132,560.15$ 8,132,560.15$
Expenditures

   Administrative

      Accounting & Auditing 24,170.00 24,170.00
      Computer 3,233.65 3,233.65
      Economic Advisor 30,999.99 30,999.99
      Grants Evaluation Costs 57,294.67 - 57,294.67
      Insurance 9,897.30 9,897.30
      Legal & Professional Services 27,500.01 27,500.01
      Office Space Rent 3,000.00 3,000.00
      Office Supplies 260.44 260.44
      Payroll Expenses

         Executive Director 30,000.00 30,000.00
         Taxes 2,295.00 2,295.00
      Total Payroll Expenses -$ 32,295.00$ 32,295.00$
      Phone, Technology, Meeting Expenses 692.01 692.01
      Program Administration 28,029.99 28,029.99
      Special Legal Services 24,999.99 24,999.99
      Travel & Per Diem for Staff (44.81) (44.81)
      Website 3,000.00 3,000.00
      Wire Fees 45.00 45.00
   Total Administrative 57,294.67$ 188,078.57$ 245,373.24$
   Funds Distributed - - -
Total Expenditures 57,294.67$ 188,078.57$ 245,373.24$
Net Operating Revenue (57,294.67)$ 7,944,481.58$ 7,887,186.91$
Net Revenue (57,294.67)$ 7,944,481.58$ 7,887,186.91$

Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc.
Statement of Activity by Class

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2024

  See Accountant's Compilation Report.
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Actual Budget Over Budget
Revenue

   Interest Income 2,362,951.82 1,875,000.00 487,951.82
   Settlement Revenue - - -
Total Revenue 2,362,951.82$ 1,875,000.00$ 487,951.82$
Gross Profit 2,362,951.82$ 1,875,000.00$ 487,951.82$
Expenditures

   Administrative

      Accounting & Auditing 18,491.00 10,325.00 8,166.00
      Computer 1,163.33 2,000.00 (836.67)
      Economic Advisor 10,643.33 10,500.00 143.33
      Economic Advisor Software/Tools - 750.00 (750.00)
      Grants Evaluation Costs 32,417.23 35,415.00 (2,997.77)
      Insurance 3,302.34 5,666.67 (2,364.33)
      Legal & Professional Services 9,166.67 9,166.67 -
      Miscellaneous Expenses - 8.33 (8.33)
      Office Space Rent 1,000.00 1,000.00 -
      Office Supplies 750.00 (750.00)
      Payroll Expenses

         Executive Director 10,666.67 10,666.67 -
         Taxes 816.00 697.92 118.08
      Total Payroll Expenses 11,482.67$ 11,364.59$ 118.08$
      Phone, Technology, Meeting Expenses 305.67 458.33 (152.66)
      Program Administration 10,000.00 10,875.00 (875.00)
      Special Legal Services 8,333.33 8,333.33 -
      Travel & Per Diem for Board - 83.33 (83.33)
      Travel & Per Diem for Staff - 416.66 (416.66)
      Website 1,000.00 1,250.00 (250.00)
      Wire Fees 30.00 166.66 (136.66)
   Total Administrative 107,335.57$ 108,529.57$ (1,194.00)$
   Funds Distributed 1,231,978.39 - 1,231,978.39
Total Expenditures 1,339,313.96$ 108,529.57$ 1,230,784.39$
Net Operating Revenue 1,023,637.86$ 1,766,470.43$ (742,832.57)$
Net Revenue 1,023,637.86$ 1,766,470.43$ (742,832.57)$

Total

Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc.
Budget vs. Actuals: Admin 2025 - FY25 P&L

For the Month Ended March 31, 2025

See Accountant's Compilation Report.
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Actual Budget over Budget
Revenue

   Interest Income 6,908,493.09 5,625,000.00 1,283,493.09
   Settlement Revenue - - -
Total Revenue 6,908,493.09$ 5,625,000.00$ 1,283,493.09$
Gross Profit 6,908,493.09$ 5,625,000.00$ 1,283,493.09$
Expenditures

   Administrative

      Accounting & Auditing 38,178.00 30,975.00 7,203.00
      Computer 3,470.08 6,000.00 (2,529.92)
      Economic Advisor 31,309.99 31,500.00 (190.01)
      Economic Advisor Software/Tools 2,250.00 (2,250.00)
      Grants Evaluation Costs 74,478.42 106,245.00 (31,766.58)
      Insurance 9,907.02 17,000.01 (7,092.99)
      Legal & Professional Services 27,500.01 27,500.01 -
      Miscellaneous Expenses - 24.99 (24.99)
      Office Space Rent 3,000.00 3,000.00 -
      Office Supplies 550.20 2,250.00 (1,699.80)
      Payroll Expenses

         Executive Director 32,000.01 32,000.01 -
         Taxes 2,448.00 2,093.76 354.24
      Total Payroll Expenses 34,448.01$ 34,093.77$ 354.24$
      Phone, Technology, Meeting Expenses 917.01 1,374.99 (457.98)
      Program Administration 30,000.00 32,625.00 (2,625.00)
      Special Legal Services 24,999.99 24,999.99 -
      Travel & Per Diem for Board - 249.99 (249.99)
      Travel & Per Diem for Staff 381.34 1,249.98 (868.64)
      Website 3,000.00 3,750.00 (750.00)
      Wire Fees 45.00 499.98 (454.98)
   Total Administrative 282,185.07$ 325,588.71$ (43,403.64)$
   Funds Distributed 1,231,978.39 - 1,231,978.39
Total Expenditures 1,514,163.46$ 325,588.71$ 1,188,574.75$
Net Operating Revenue 5,394,329.63$ 5,299,411.29$ 94,918.34$
Net Revenue 5,394,329.63$ 5,299,411.29$ 94,918.34$

Total

Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc.
Budget vs. Actuals: Admin 2025 - FY25 P&L

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025

See Accountant's Compilaton Report.
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